

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. 84523

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, d/b/a AMERICAN ROAD

RESPONDENT,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE, STATE OF MISSOURI

APPELLANT.

**On Petition for Review from the
Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission
Hon. Willard C. Reine, Commissioner**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT DIRECTOR OF REVENUE

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**Erwin O. Switzer, #29653
Special Chief Counsel
Wainwright State Office Building
111 North 7th Street, Suite 204
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 340-6816 telephone
(314) 340-7957 facsimile
Attorneys for Appellant
Director of Revenue**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
<u>SUMMARY OF REBUTTAL</u>	1
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	5
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	8
I. Ford=s payment for delinquent taxes in February 1998 was not an Aoverpayment@ restarting the statute of limitations clock because the payment was undisputably for unpaid taxes Ford owed and Ford had not taken any steps to trigger a right to offset that payment with not-yet-discovered excess payments on unrelated purchases.....	9
II. Ford=s additional arguments for a refund not addressed by the Commission cannot support the award of a refund	15
A. There was no promise or duty by the Department of Revenue to <i>look for</i> refunds for Ford.....	18
B. The Department of Revenue=s failure to look for overpayments was not an act of Aincorrectly computing@ Ford=s tax liability, making Section TA \s	26
C. The Department of Revenue=s failure to look for overpayments did not cause a Afailure of consideration@ of the statute of limitations extension because as a matter of law there was consideration for the extension, and the remedy Ford seeks is not available for a Afailure of consideration@ claim	28
D. Other Issues	32
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	33
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	34
<u>CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY 84.06(c)</u>	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Charles F. Curry & Co. v. Hedrick</i> , 378 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. 1964).....	29
<i>Community Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Director of Revenue</i> , 796 S.W.2d 883 (Mo. banc 1990).....	13
<i>Empire Gas Corp. v. Small's LP Gas Co.</i> , 637 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. App. S.D. 1982)	28
<i>Holdener v. Fieser</i> , 971 S.W.2d 946 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	14
<i>Palavra v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 287 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Seitz v. Lemay Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 959 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. banc 1998)	30
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. banc 1998)	13
<i>Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 64 S.W.3d 832(Mo. banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2665 (2002).....	passim
<i>St. Louis Country Club v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n</i> , 657 S.W.2d 614 (Mo. banc 1983)	27, 29
